

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 10, 2012, 3:33 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 87483-2

RECEIVED BY EMAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESA RAVEN,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO AMICI BRIEFS OF
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON, THE LONG TERM CARE
OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM, AND THE ARC OF
WASHINGTON STATE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL GUARDIANS
WASHINGTON ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

CATHERINE R. HOOVER
WSBA No. 22049
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
360-586-6565
Attorneys for Respondent

**FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Amici Briefs Distort The Court Of Appeals
 Affirmation Of The Neglect Finding, Which Was Based
 On The Particular Facts And Circumstances Of Ms.
 Raven’s Actions As Ida’s Limited Guardian.....2

 B. The Amici Similarly Mischaracterize The Court Of
 Appeals Finding That Ms. Raven Failed To Fulfill Her
 Obligation To Explore Alternative Sources Of
 Residential Care For Ida6

 C. No Causation Is Required For A Pattern Of Neglect
 Under RCW 74.34.02013

 D. Any Argument To Deflect Blame On DSHS Or Others
 For Ida’s Plight Ignores The Fiduciary Obligations
 Imposed On Ms. Raven As Ida’s Guardian14

 E. The Americans With Disabilities Act Did Not Require
 DSHS To Set Up A Private Nursing Home For Ida
 Within Her Own Home.....17

 F. Guardians Have A Duty To Withdraw In Cases In Which
 They Are Unqualified22

III. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arc of Wash. State v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cummings v. Guardianship Servs. of Seattle</i> , 128 Wn. App. 742, 110 P.3d 796 (2005), review denied, 157 Wn.2d 1006 (2006).....	14
<i>In re Guardianship of Eisenberg</i> , 43 Wn. App. 761, 719 P.2d 187 (1986).....	14
<i>In re Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984).....	7, 12
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	13
<i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176, 144 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1999).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 446, 273 P.3d 1017 (2012).....	passim
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988).....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(24).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)	21

42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	18
RCW 11.88.005	13
RCW 11.92	15
RCW 11.92.043	15
RCW 11.92.043(1).....	15
RCW 11.92.043(2).....	15
RCW 11.92.060(5).....	16
RCW 18.20.020(2).....	9
RCW 70.128.010(1).....	9
RCW 70.128.130(4).....	9
RCW 70.129.005	9
RCW 70.129.020	9
RCW 70.129.140	9
RCW 74.34	2, 13
RCW 74.34.020	13, 17, 26
RCW 74.34.020(12)(a)	13
RCW 74.34.067(5).....	16
RCW 74.34.200	13
RCW 74.39A.010(2)(a)	9
RCW 74.39A.030(2).....	9

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b) 2, 26

WAC 246-335-015(19)..... 5

WAC 388-71-0500..... 5, 19

WAC 388-71-0500 to -05865 5

WAC 388-71-0500 to -05909 5

WAC 388-106-0010..... 5

WAC 388-106-0200..... 19

WAC 388-106-0300..... 19

WAC 388-106-0300 to -0335 9

WAC 388-106-0305..... 19

Other Authorities

Medline Plus, online medical dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/medlineplus/dementia> (last visited Aug. 29, 2012)..... 11

Standards of Practice Regulation § 402.4, *available at*
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.child&child_id=30&committee_id=117#401 (last visited Aug. 27, 2012) 16

Standards of Practice Regulation § 402.6, *available at*
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.child&child_id=30&committee_id=117#401 (last visited Aug. 27, 2012) 25

Standards of Practice Regulation §§ 406.2, 411, *available at*
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.child&child_id=30&committee_id=117#406;
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.child&child_id=30&committee_id=117#411 (last visited Sept. 10, 2012)..... 25

Standards of Practice Regulation § 410.4, *available at*
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.child&child_id=30&committee_id=117#410 (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)..... 25
